Chapter 152

(House Bill 1349)

AN ACT concerning

Prince George's County Sheriff - Salary Increase Compensation and Salaries

PG 319-13

FOR the purpose of increasing the annual salary of the Sheriff of Prince George's County to a certain amount over a certain time period repealing the method of determining the annual salary of the Sheriff of Prince George's County beginning with a certain calendar year; providing that beginning with a certain calendar year, the annual salary of the Sheriff shall equal the salary of a circuit court judge; providing that this Act does not apply to the salary or compensation of the incumbent Sheriff during a certain term of office; and generally relating to the salary of the Sheriff of Prince George's County.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article – Courts and Judicial Proceedings Section 2–309(r)(1)(i) Annotated Code of Maryland (2006 Replacement Volume and 2012 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article – Courts and Judicial Proceedings

2 - 309.

- (r) (1) The Sheriff of Prince George's County shall:
 - (i) Receive an annual salary of:
 - [1. \$101,000 for calendar year 2006;
 - 2. \$118,000 for calendar year 2007;
 - 3. \$122,720 for calendar year 2008;
 - 4. \$127,629 for calendar year 2009; and
 - 5. \$132,734 for calendar year 2010]

Ch. 152

1. \$132,734 FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2013; 2013 AND, FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2014 AND EACH SUBSEQUENT CALENDAR YEAR, THE SHERIFF'S ANNUAL SALARY SHALL EQUAL THE SALARY OF A CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE;

<u>9</u> =-	\$154,000 FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2014;
9 9	\$159,000 FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2015;
4.	\$164,720 FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2016;
5.	\$169,629 FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2017; AND
6.	\$174,734 FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2018 and for each
subsequent calendar year;	

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, pursuant to Article III, § 35 of the Maryland Constitution, this Act may not be construed to extend or apply to the salary or compensation of the Sheriff of Prince George's County during a term of office beginning before the effective date of this Act, but the provisions of this Act concerning the salary or compensation of the Sheriff of Prince George's County shall take effect at the beginning of the next following term of office.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2013.

Approved by the Governor, April 9, 2013.